environmental risks and to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those risks.

	 Supply and demand risk

	 “The Company is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible the Company
manages this risk by aligning its harvest volume to market supply and demand. Management performs regular industry trend
analyses to ensure that the Company’s pricing structure is in line with the market and to ensure that projected harvest volumes
are consistent with the expected demand.

	 Climate change and other risks

	 The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other
natural forces. The Company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular
forest health inspections and industry pest and disease surveys.

16.5	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 Sensitivity Analysis - Price changes

	 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

-10% 2023 +10%

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Timber  728,161  809,067  889,974

Total  728,161  809,067  889,974

	 Sensitivity Analysis on Discount Rate

	 Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations
made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the
net present value of biological assets:

-1% 2023 +1%

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Timber  856,549  809,067  766,105

Total  856,549  809,067  766,105

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 2023 69

17	 INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE

Percentage of holding 31 December
2023

31 December
2022

1 January
20222023 2022

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Restated Restated

AEN Palm Oil Processing (Private) Limited 33.33% 33.33%  497,191  424,857  294,922

 497,191  424,857  294,922

As at 1st January  424,857  294,922  223,735

Share of profit of equity accounted investee, net
of tax

 131,542  230,595  196,313

Dividend received from investee  (59,208)  (100,660)  (125,126)

As at 31st December  497,191  424,857  294,922

17.1	 Summarized information of the Joint Venture
17.1.1	 AEN Palm Oil Processing (Private) Limited

	 The Company has invested in 33.33% of stated capital of AEN Palm Oil Processing (Pvt) Ltd, a Joint Venture involved in the
business of processing crude Palm Oil. The Company’s interest in AEN Palm Oil Processing (Pvt) Ltd is accounted for by using
the equity method in the financial statements. Summarised financial information of this Joint Venture are set out below.

	 Summarised statement of financial position of AEN Palm Oil Processing (Pvt) Ltd

As at 31st December 2023 2022

Rs. 000 Rs. 000

[…]

Amounts due from related parties  219,012  -   -   219,012  219,012

Cash & Cash Equivalents  55,679  -   -   55,679  55,679

 295,913  -   -   295,913  295,913

Other Financial liabilities

Loans and Borrowings 300,391  -   -   300,391 300,391

Trade and other payables 459,178  -   -   459,178 459,178

Amounts due to related parties 50,491  -   -   50,491 50,491

Lease Liability 505,592  -   -   505,592 505,592

Bank overdrafts 213,069  -   -   213,069 213,069

 1,528,721  -   -   1,528,721  1,528,721

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 202394

Notes to the Financial Statements

37	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
	 The Company elected to voluntarily change its accounting policy relating to the measurement of investment in Joint venture in

separate financial statements from cost method to equity method in accordance with SLFRS 11 – “Joint Arrangements” from 1
January 2023.

	 The Company changed its accounting policy relating to the measurement of investment in joint venture in order to improve the
presentation of the overall financial statements.

37.1	 Statement of financial position

1 January 2022 Impact of Accounting policy change

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Investment in joint venture  6,990  287,932  294,922

Others  4,907,071  -   4,907,071

Total assets  4,914,061  287,932  5,201,993

Total liabilities  3,370,333  -   3,370,333

Retained earnings  (714,397)  287,932  (426,465)

Others  2,258,125  -   2,258,125

Total equity  1,543,728  287,932  1,831,660

31 December 2022 Impact of Accounting policy change

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Investment in joint venture  6,990  417,867  424,857

Others  5,830,504  -   5,830,504

Total assets  5,837,494  417,867  6,255,361

Total liabilities  2,714,985  -   2,714,985

Retained earnings  864,384  417,867  1,282,251

Others  2,258,125  -   2,258,125

Total equity  3,122,509  417,867  3,540,376

Agalawatte Plantations PLC / Annual Report 2023 95

37.2 	 Statement of profit or loss and OCI

31 December 2022 Impact of Accounting policy change

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Dividend Income  100,660  (100,660)  -

Share of profit of equity accounted investee, net of tax  -   230,595  230,595

Others  1,534,857  -   1,534,857

Profit for the year  1,635,517  129,935  1,765,452

Total comprehensive income  1,578,781  129,935  1,708,716

37.3	 Basic earning Per Share

31 December 2022 Impact of Accounting policy change

As
previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Profit for the year, attributable to the owners of the Company (Rs.000)  1,635,517  129,935  1,765,452

Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares in Issue (Nos '000)  156,250  -   156,250

Basic Earnings Per Ordinary Share (Rs.)  10.47 -  11.30

37.4	 Statement of cash flows
	 There is no material impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022.

37.5	 Presentation of the comparative amounts
	 The Company has previously presented financial statements under the headings of “Company” and “Company and equity

accounted investee” up to 31st December 2022 with the only difference being the method of accounting for equity accounted
investee in its separate financial statements. Consequent to the change in the accounting policy relating to the measurement